Santa Rosa City Schools
Santa Rosa Charter School for the Arts - Change Order Log
As of October 7, 2016

Project Change Order Number Description Funding Source Cost Board Approved
Santa Rosa Charter for the See March 16, 2016 Board Packet - Measure L - 50%
Arts Modernization 1 Construction Changes State Construction Matching Funds - 50% 246,555.00 March 16, 2016
See May 25, 2016 Board Packet - Construction |Measure L - 50%
2 Changes State Construction Matching Funds - 50% 51,016.00 May 25, 2016
See July 27, 2016 Board Packet - Construction |Measure L - 50%
3 Changes State Construction Matching Funds - 50% 247,001.00 July 27,2016
See August 10, 2016 Board Packet - Measure L - 50%
4 Construction Changes State Construction Matching Funds - 50% 7,461.00 August 10, 2016
See August 10, 2016 Board Packet - Measure L - 50%
5 Construction Changes State Construction Matching Funds - 50% 105,543.00 August 10, 2016
See October 12, 2016 Board Packet - Measure L - 50%
6 Construction Changes State Construction Matching Funds - 50% 31,655.00 |Pending Board Approval October 12, 2016

Project Snap

Shot - Change Orders

Project

Number of Change Orders

Cost

Measure | - Cost

Measure L - Cost

State Matching

Santa Rosa Charter for the
Arts Modernization

S 689,231.00

344,615.50

S 344,615.50




